the Company. Considering the low volume of foreign currency transactions, the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited and the

Company hence does not use any derivative instruments to manage its exposure. Also, the Company does not use forward contracts and swaps

for speculative purposes.

Particulars of unhedged forex exposure as at reporting date.

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Foreign Currency INR Foreign Currency INR

Trade receivables

   -USD - - - -

   -GBP  -   -   -   -

Trade payables

   -USD  96,750  79.33  -   -

   -GBP  -   - 3463 3.52

Total Exposure (net)

   -USD   -   Receivable (Payable) -96750 -79.33 0 0.00

   -GBP   -   Receivable (Payable)  -   -   -3463 -3.52

Foreign currency sensitivity

'The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The

impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

5% decrease in USD rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 3.97  0.00

5% increase in USD rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by -3.97  0.00

5% decrease in GBP rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 0.00  0.18

5% increase in GBP rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 0.00  -0.18

c)  Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

 The forreign currency exposure of the company as on reporting date is as under. The company does not use forward contracts for speculative

purpose.

 Forward Contrace against exports

 - USD 18.00 Lakhs  8.00 Lakhs

d)  Market risk- Price risks

 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet

124

P
F

Annual Report 2023NAHAR POLY FILMS LIMITED

either at fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from

[…]

the Company. Considering the low volume of foreign currency transactions, the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited and the

Company hence does not use any derivative instruments to manage its exposure. Also, the Company does not use forward contracts and swaps

for speculative purposes.

Particulars of unhedged forex exposure as at reporting date.

Particulars As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

Foreign Currency INR Foreign Currency INR

Trade receivables

   -USD - - - -

   -GBP  -   -   -   -

Trade payables

   -USD  96,750  79.33  -   -

   -GBP  -   - 3463 3.52

Total Exposure (net)

   -USD   -   Receivable (Payable) -96750 -79.33 0 0.00

   -GBP   -   Receivable (Payable)  -   -   -3463 -3.52

Foreign currency sensitivity

'The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The

impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

5% decrease in USD rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 3.97  0.00

5% increase in USD rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by -3.97  0.00

5% decrease in GBP rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 0.00  0.18

5% increase in GBP rate would Increase (decrease) the profit before tax by 0.00  -0.18

c)  Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

 The forreign currency exposure of the company as on reporting date is as under. The company does not use forward contracts for speculative

purpose.

 Forward Contrace against exports

 - USD 18.00 Lakhs  8.00 Lakhs

156

P
F

Annual Report 2023NAHAR POLY FILMS LIMITED

d)  Market risk- Price risks

 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet
either at fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from